

No. 20-1483

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PHILIP PILEVSKY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUTTON 58 ASSOCIATES, LLC,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The New York Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE HONORABLE
MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI (RET.),
THE HONORABLE JUDITH FITZGERALD (RET.),
THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. GERBER (RET.),
THE HONORABLE ALLAN GROPPER (RET.),
THE HONORABLE BRUCE MARKELL (RET.),
AND A GROUP OF LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DAVID R. KUNEY
Counsel of Record
DAVID KUNEY LAW
9200 Cambridge Manor Court
Potomac, Maryland 20854
301-299-4336
Davidkuney@dkuney.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The petition for certiorari should be granted because the decision below will endanger federally protected rights, interfere with Congressional power to establish uniform laws on the subject of bankruptcy, and block legitimate access to the federal courts.....	9
II. The petition for certiorari should be granted. The tortious interference claims are preempted by the Bankruptcy Code under both conflict and field preemption	13
A. State law tort claims based on the impropriety or misuse of a bankruptcy filing are barred by conflict preemption.....	13
B. State law tort claims based on the impropriety or misuse of a bankruptcy filing are barred by field preemption	18
C. Certiorari should be granted because the decision below will unduly restrict access to the bankruptcy courts	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Astor Holdings, Inc. v. Roski</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	14
<i>Carolin Corp. v. Miller</i> , 886 F.2d 693 (4th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Choy v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 789 (2002)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>First Am. Bank v. Coastal Nursing Ctr.</i> , 164 B.R. 788 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1993)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Parks</i> , 830 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1987)	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Idell v. Goodman</i> , 224 Cal. App. 3d 262 (1990)	16
<i>In re AMR Corporation</i> , 485 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	5
<i>In re Gunnison Ctr. Apts., LP</i> , 320 B.R. 391 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2005)	21
<i>In re Intervention Energy, LLC</i> , 553 B.R. 258 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)	8, 9, 22
<i>In re Kingston Square</i> , 214 B.R. 713 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)	18
<i>In re Murray</i> , 543 B.R. 484 (2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 565 B.R. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 900 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>In re N.R. Guaranteed Ret.</i> , 112 B.R. 263 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1990)	20
<i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Southern Communities, Inc.</i> , 57 B.R. 215 (Bankr. M.D. Fla 1986).....	20
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1928).....	21
<i>Koffman v. Osteoimplant Technology, Inc.</i> , 182 B.R. 115 (D. Md. 1995)	16
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15, 16, 19, 21
<i>Mason v. Smith</i> , 672 A.2d 705 (1996).....	16
<i>Metcalf v. Fitzgerald</i> , 214 A.3d 361 (Conn. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 854 (2020)	19, 21
<i>National Hockey League v. Moyes</i> , No. cv-10- 01036-PHX-GMS, 2015 WL 7008213 (D. Ariz. Nov. 12, 2015)	14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Raymark Indus. v. Baron</i> , Civil No. 96-7625, 1997 WL 359333 (E.D. Pa. June 23, 1997)	16
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1968).....	8, 11
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	9, 10
Bankruptcy Code § 361(1)-(3)	8
Bankruptcy Code § 362(d).....	4, 8, 21
Bankruptcy Code § 362(d)(1)	8, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bankruptcy Code § 707(a)	20
Bankruptcy Code § 930(a)	20
Bankruptcy Code § 1112(b)	4, 8, 20
Bankruptcy Code § 1129(b)(1)-(16)	11
Bankruptcy Code § 1208(c)	20
Bankruptcy Code § 1307(c)	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adrian Nasr, <i>Special-Purpose Lending Structures: What Developments Have Been Made Since the Landmark Bankruptcy Case in In re General Growth Properties, Inc.</i> , 25 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 177 (2017)	22
Kathryn A. Coleman, et al., <i>Blocking Use of “Blocking Rights,”</i> AM. BANKR. INST. J., July 2020	23
Tr. of Record, <i>In re Pace Indus. LLC, et al.</i> , Case No. 20-10927 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. May 5, 2020)	22
